
Insight Public Sector, Inc. 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT #3301 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to that Microsoft Enterprise Agreement #3301 made and 
entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State 
of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Insight Public Sector, Inc., an 
Illinois corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose 
principal place of business is 6820 South Harl Avenue, Tempe, Arizona 85283 
(hereinafter referred to as "Reseller''); 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Reseller has been engaged by County to provide Microsoft licenses and 
technical support services for its Information Technologies Department, pursuant to 
Agreement #3301, dated October 4, 2018, First Amendment to Agreement #3301, 
dated October 6, 2020, Second Amendment to Agreement #3301, dated August 24, 
2021, and Third Amendment to Agreement #3301, dated December 1, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 
compensation amount by $500,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Reseller mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this Fourth Amendment to Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 
#3301 on the following terms and conditions: 

I. This Amendment authorizes County to increase the compensation amount by 
$500,000 to make expenditures to Reseller for the remaining term of the 
Microsoft Enterprise Agreement resulting in a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$4,658,958.18. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Microsoft Enterprise 
Agreement #3301 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Insight Public Sector, Inc. Page 1 of2 #3301 
Fourth Amendment 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment to 
Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for Services #3301 on the dates indicated below. 

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

~ ' Q j_, 
By: ___ r!ffll ___ __.;;...____;;_..;;.__---=--r -a~----'"'----=----

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County'' 

Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Dated: __ .s-J-J'--~-'r'--'/'--_~_til __ r , 

By: tf ~e~ ___- Dau,d: ----=~:.........; t...__~ 1L..,./ t,..__:::i._,:~=----

- - I N S I G H T P U B L I C S E C T O R, I N C. - -

~s~ By: ____________ _ Dated: __ M_ay_2_4_, 2_0_22 ___ _ 

Lisanne Steinheiser 
Global Compliance Officer 
"Reseller'' 

Insight Public Sector, Inc. Page 2 of 2 #3301 
Fourth Amendment 



3301 Amd IV for Signature 
Final Audit Report 2022-05-24 

Created: 2022-05-24 

By: Audra Anderson (audra.anderson@edcgov.us) 

Status: Signed 

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAG5k1AWGONcE5plwUAq6HfOBtsGJEkJjQ 

"3301 Amd IV for Signature" History 
~ Document created by Audra Anderson (audra.anderson@edcgov.us) 

2022-05-24-6:01:02 PM GMT- IP address: 207.104.47.251 

~ Document emailed to Lisanne Steinheiser (Hsanne.steinheiser@insight.com) for signature 

2022-05-24-6:01:31 PM GMT 

~ Email viewed by Lisanne Steinheiser (lisanne.steinheiser@insight.com} 

2022-05-24 - 6:02:04 PM GMT- IP address: 198.187.200.254 

0"@ Document e-signed by Lisanne Steinheiser (lisanne.steinheiser@insight.com) 

Signature Date: 2022-05-24 -6:02:16 PM GMT-Time Source: server- IP address: 198.187.200.254 

0 Agreement completed. 

2022-05-24 - 6:02:16 PM GMT 

II Adobe Acrobat Sign 


